© AMBO Technology, New Taipei City, Taiwan
• +886-2-3234-0520
• Tyrone@ambo.com.tw
• www.ambo.com.tw
AMBO Tony Meter
FEATURES
 Small form factor: 13.22 x 22.27 x 3.8 mm
 1% error for voltage, current, power, energy

• www.ambo.com.tw
AMBO Tony Meter
ORDERING INFORMATION:
ATM1301   04   R   SH   EE  V7428
Number of loads:
01: 01 channel
02: 02 channels
03: 03 channels
04: 04 channels
Current sensor type:
R: Shunt
C: Current transformer
Shield:
Nil: No shield
SH: With shield
EEPROM:
Nil: No EEPROM
EE: With EEPROM
Version:
V7428: HW version 7,
SW version 4.28
Nil: Newest version
© AMBO Technology, New Taipei City, Taiwan
• +886-2-3234-0520
• Tyrone@ambo.com.tw
• www.ambo.com.tw
AMBO Tony Meter
BLOCK DIAGRAMS
Figure 2: Tony meter measurement function.
The configuration of the module is flexible, with plenty of options.  The flexibility helps the module adapt to any design
quickly.
Host
Tony
Meter
L N
Load
Relay
DC AC
DC in
Isolated
DC-DC
Isolator
Isolator
Host
Tony
Meter
L N
Load
Relay
DC AC
DC in
Isolated
DC-DC
Isolator
Control
3v3
UART
Zero-cross
C
o
nt
ro
l
3v3
UART
Figure 3: Module connection
The diagram on the right of Figure 3 shows an example of the module connection. A host controller communicates with
the module by a UART bus. Through this bus, the host can read all parameters of the load by using AT commands or
Modbus RTU. On the other hand, the diagram on the left of Figure 3 shows another case of module usage. In which, the
host control the relay directly by using the Zero-cross signal from the module.
© AMBO Technology, New Taipei City, Taiwan
• +886-2-3234-0520
• Tyrone@ambo.com.tw